Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
DaagnoSIS c:}g,dmu‘ 6. gq} '{M“k‘/ 02589210
7
In the ngh Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court
13701 of 2009
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

Philip Lewis Armstrong

PO Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street
London

W1A 3RT

*Delete as
applicable

Vantis Business Recovery Services

Nichotas Hugh O'Reilly

Vantis Business Recovery Services
FO Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street

L.ondon

W1A SRT

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 7 July 2009
Joint T Administrator(s)
Dated _)' 7, o9
T

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researrk~-
public rer~-*

Philip Lewis Armstrong
Vantis Business Recovery Services

PO Box 2653
66 Wigmore Street
London
W1A 3RT
020 7467 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

1le
4

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

DIAGNOSYS LIMITED (IN MINISTRATION .
Aloms Kia A nciwt 8577 L be”

REPORT 7O CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

06/07/2009




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Glossary

2. Introduction

3. Background and events leading up to the appointment of the Administrators
4. Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the Administration

5. Statutory Matters

6. Administrators’ Remuneration

7. Directors’ Conduct

8. Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices

A. Statutory information

B. Receipts and Payments account

C. Statement of Affairs as at 13 May 2009

D. Summary of Administrators’ time costs to 6 July 2009

E. Administrators’ proposals




DiagnoSYS Limited {in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Glossary
The Cohpany ' DiagnoSYS Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators/Joint Administrators Philip Lewis Armstrong & Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly of Vantis
Group Limited, 66 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 25B
Royal Bank of Scotland 1% Floor, Waterhouse Square, 138-142 Holborn, London,

ECIN 2TH

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA 86"),
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Sch B1”) and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 (IR 037).

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Philip Armstrong and Nicholas
Hugh O'Reilly who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 May 2009,




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

3.1.

3.2

Introduction

The purpose of this report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, is to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

Philip Lewis Armstrong and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly of 66 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 2SB were
appointed Joint Administrators by the directors of the Company, on 13 May 2009,

Statutory information about the company is attached as Appendix A.

Background and Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Administrator

Background

The company provided diagnostic testing solutions for printed circuit boards (PCB's) supplying
hardware and software products principally to mass transit, military and commercial clients. The
company operated from headquarters based in Petersfield, Hampshire and has an international
presence with subsidiaries located in the USA, India, France and Germany. The company operated
from its head office in leasehold premises and to the year ending 31 March 2008 had an annual
turnover of ¢, £2.9m.

At the beginning of 2009 the directors advised that sales appeared to be on track. However, by early
March a major order in the mass transit business was delayed and sales into the US military were
also being delayed due to changes in the procurement processes. Consequently, sales dropped by c.
£1.3m which put a serious strain on cash resources due to the lost contribution. In an attempt to
identify additional sources of funding, the directors approached a number of parties (including
shareholders) without success. In light of the above and mounting creditor pressure, the directors
sought professional advice on their options,

Vantis employees met with the directors on 26 March 2009 to discuss the options available to the
board including both Liquidation and Administration. It became apparent at the meeting that a
potential management buyout was a possibility, but the directors would need time to raise funding /
construct an offer. In order to do this the company would need protection from its creditors.

Financial Information

Please find below a summary of the financial information for the company for the last three years,
drawn from the company’s audited accounts.

Financial Year Turnover £000° Gross Profit £000° Profit / (Loss) After
Tax £000’

Year ended 31 March | 2,933 1,401 (2,514)

2008

Year ended 31 March | 6,119 2,799 173

2007

Year ended 31 March | 4,313 - | 2,824 561

2006




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

4.1

4.2

4.2.1

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the administration
Purpose of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Sch Bl to the 1A86 the Joint Administrators have stepped
objectives. In order these are:

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; failing which

b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); failing which

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective B is being pursued for the reasons set out in the following report. The Joint Administrators
believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable them to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors. As a result, and in accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are not required to convene a meeting of the Company’s
creditors,

Administration strategy to achieve the purpose of the administration
Pre-pack strategy

Given the level of creditor pressure and losses being made by the business it was felt that trading
the business in administration while looking for a buyer would not have improved the potential
outcome for all creditors due to the level of secured liabilities. As a major creditor, Royal Bank of
Scotland ("RBS™) was fully involved in the discussions on the strategy of the administration. It was
agreed that it could not be assured that a buyer could be found at a level that would justify the
funding required to trade the business in administration. For this reason neither the shareholders
nor RBS were prepared to fund trading in administration. In addition to the above, there was a
concern that given the nature of many of the company’s customers, (military, government etc.) a
period of disruption or uncertainty by continuing to trade with a company in administration without
the future guarantee of continuity of supply would not be supported.

The alternative course of action to a pre-packaged sale through administration would have been to
place the Company into administration or liquidation and close down the trading operation. The
consequences of this route would not have been in the best interests of creditors as we would have
expected asset realisations in the region of the forced sale valuations received (see details below)
would have been achieved and would also have resulted in circa 45 employees being made
redundant, which would have resulted in increased unsecured and preferential claims.

Accordingly, the proposed Joint Administrators were formally engaged by the Company to attempt
to find a buyer for its business and assets, with any potential sale completing contemporaneously
with the appointment of administrators, thus removing the need to fund any trading in
administration as well as providing continuity of supply to the customer base.

The proposed Joint Administrators were subsequently advised that the management team ("MBO
Team”) wished to make an offer for the business and assets but in the interim, and in accordance
with SIP 16, a limited marketing exercise was conducted to establish whether or not any alternative
parties could be identified who may wish to purchase the business and assets and improve on the
management’s offer (please see 4.2.2 for further details).

On 16 April 2009 a 'notice of intention to appoint administrators’ was filed at the High Court to
protect the company from its creditors and both allow the management team time to formulate an
offer for the business, and explore the possibility of identifying an alternative purchaser.




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2.1

4.2,2

4.2.3

On April 30 2009, a second ‘notice of intention to appoint administrators’ was filed to enable a
further period of time for the management team to formulate an offer for the business and for the
marketing exercise to continue.

Business and asset valuations

It was agreed with RBS as secured creditor that the preferred option to achieve the best result for
the creditors would be to achieve a pre-packaged sale of the business in order to protect the value
in the business and achieve the highest possible price for the business and assets. In this regard
the Company engaged my firm to assist them in preparing a sales pack offering the business for sale
to potentially interested third parties and to instruct independent agents to value the business and
assels,

Edward Symmons, a firm of valuation agents, were instructed to value the assets of the company.
A summary extract from the valuation is detailed below:

Asset Going Forced
Concern Sale

Plant & £200,000 £35,000

Machinery/Fixtures &

Fittings/Office equipment

Stock £145,000 £9,500

Total £345,000 £44,500

Marketing activities undertaken prior to appointment

Foliowing the filing of the notice of intention to appoint administrators on 16 Aprit 2009, the
proposed administrators commenced a discreet and focused marketing initiative by contacting a
number of key competitors via telephone. Those parties expressing interest were then sent an
information memorandum followed by a non disclosure agreement (NDA).

The parties were then contacted 5 working days after initial contact to ascertain whether or not they
wished te progress their interest further.

None of the parties contacted indicated that they would be prepared to offer a significant sum to
acquire the business and assets, and no party was willing to offer any amount for the goodwill of the
business given the significant trading losses incurred over the previous year and the insolvent
position of the company.

Offer for the business and certain assets

The MBO team advised that any offer made for the business would be sufficient to cover RBS's
exposure in full, The management team proposed that a sum of ¢. £0.9m be used for the purchase
of the business and assets, to include a purchase of the shares of the subsidiaries for a nominal
consideration of £1 each (please see 4.2.4 for a detailed breakdown).

The MBO team consisted of the existing management and directors of the company.

In light of the absence of any offers for the business from third parties, and in fight of the
anticipated realisations from the company on a break up basis, the decision was taken to progress
the offer from the MBO team which represented the best potential return to all classes of creditor.



DiagnoSY$ Limited {in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2.4

4.3

4.3.1

Appointment of the administrators and sale of the business and certain assets

Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly and I were duly appointed as Joint Administrators on 13 May 2009 on
application to the High Court by the directors of the Company in accordance with Para. 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The sale of the business and certain assets to Freshname No. 397 Limited and Rikotte Limited (“the
purchasing companies”) as a going concern completed on 15 May 2009 with the total consideration
of £938k (plus the licence fee as regards occupying certain of the leasehold premises) paid to the
administrators’ solicitors client account on completion. Please find detailed below a breakdown of the
consideration paid:

Asset Detail £
Business Name £l
Business Rights £1
Customer Contracts £1
Goodwill £S538,000
Intellectual Property £l

Debts £50,000
Piant and machinery £199,990
Stock £1
Transferred records £1
Shares capital in subsidiaries £4
Intercompany debt compromise payment £150,000
Total £938,000

Progress of the Administration

Proceeds from the sale and purchase agreement were transferred to the Joint Administrators from
their solicitors client account, following a transfer of funds to RBS to clear their exposure in full and
after legal costs had been deducted.

It is not anticipated that there will be any further realisations in respect of the administration
because all book debts were acquired by the purchasing companies following completion of the sale
and purchase agreement, and all other chattel assets transferred under the same agreement,

The purchasing companies continue to occupy the premises located at Petersfield, Hampshire
making payment in respect of rent to the Joint Administrators who transfer funds received to the
landlord. You will note from the appended receipts and payments schedule that sums received are
detailed as ‘third party contributions (rent)’. It is anticipated that this will continue for a period of 6
months from the date of completion until an assignment of the lease can be negotiated with the
landlord by the purchasing companies,

Receipts and Payments

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as Appendix B.
Please note that this account reflects certain funds that have passed through the administration
account in relation to rent payable and book debts received that were acquired by the purchasing
companies.




DiagnoSYs Limited {(in Administraticn)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

5.1

5.2

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Under their fixed and floating charge, RBS's exposure prior to the appointment of administrators was
c. £762k,

Upon completion, funds hetd by the Joint Administrators solicitors were transferred to RBS mitigating
their exposure as fixed and floating charge holder in full.

Grenadier Capital Development Fund (*Grenadier”), also a secured creditor of the company, hold a
floating charge and it is anticipated that their exposure of c. £208k at the date of appointment will
only be partly alleviated by realisations achieved to date. It is proposed that a payment will be made
to Grenadier in due course from funds held, although the quantum of any payment is yet to be
determined, and in any event will be after the professional costs in dealing with the administration
are taken into account.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential claim element would normally relate to employee redundancies, although in this
case, due to the terms of the SPA, employees were transferred across under the TUPE regulations
and as such, the purchaser is responsible for all employee contractual entitlements.

Prescribed Part For Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 it is a requirement that a “Prescribed Part” of the net
proceeds of floating charge realisations are set aside for the general body of unsecured creditors.
For your information the net proceeds are calculated after the deduction of preferential claims and
the cost of floating charge realisations, 50% is withheld from the first £10,000 of the net proceeds
and 20% thereafter up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be property available for a prescribed part in the
administration. The amount however, is subject to any future realisations and the costs and
expenses of the administration which will be deducted accordingly,

Unsecured Creditors

Based upon present information, 1 do not consider that any monies will be available for unsecured
creditors, other than by way of the prescribed part as detailed above.

Statutory Matters
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a Statement of Affairs
was requested from the directors of the company on 18 May 2009. Please find the same attached at
Appendix C. Please note that the Joint Administrators cannot verify the figures provided in the
Statement of Affairs and assume no responsibility for the accuracy of the same.

Creditors Meeting

Based on current information, the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors. The administrators are therefore not required to call a meeting of
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, Nevertheless, the




DiagnoSYS Limited {in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

administrators must summon a meeting if requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the company, in the prescribed form and within 12 days of the date of this
notice, in accordance with Rule 2,37 of The Insolvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, where the
administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 12 days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the company
assets and it is proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. Only direct disbursements will
be drawn by the administrators.

Details of the time charged to this case to 2 July 2009, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken and including current charge out rates, are enclosed at Appendix D. The basis of the
administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the administrators have
accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

A creditor’s guide to fees in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, Remuneration
of Insolvency Officeholders can be accessed on hitp://www.vantisplc.com/NR/rdonlyres/334D0A64-
D7DA-4F6E-9244-2B13F274DDBC/0/Administration.pdf or a copy can be requested in writing from
this office.

Fees for dealing with the assets subject to a fixed charge will be agreed directly with the secured
creditor.

The administrators also propose to recover disbursements and expenses directly incurred during the
course of the administration which may include an element of shared or allocated costs, where
applicable, in accordance with the schedule below:

Mileage Photocopy per Sheet Faxes Per Sheet Storage Per Box
40p per mile 15p 40p £3 per quarter
Directors Conduct

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, we should be grateful if you
would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion.

Administrators’ Proposals

The administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), are attached as Appendix £.

You will note that should the exit of administration for the company be by way of a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation it is proposed that the Joint Liquidators be Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly of Vantis. Please note that in accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie




DiagnoSYS Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
naminate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Should you require any further information regarding this report or the administration in general
please contact Laurence Kilpin on 020 7467 4271.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
DiagnoSYS Limited

ke

Philip Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Philip Lewis

Armstrong and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13
May 2009.




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
DiagnoSYS Limited 02589210
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court
13701 of 2009
{full name of court)
{a) Insert fuli IMe (a)
name(s) and Philip Lewis Armstrong Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly

address(es) of
administrator(s) PO Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street
London

W1A 3RT

*Delete as
applicable

Vantis Business Recovery Services

Vantis Business Recovery Services
PO Box 2653

66 Wigmore Street

London

WH1A 3RT

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 7 July 2009

Signed

Dated

Joint “Administrator{s)

7,7!oﬁ

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppaosite but if
you do, it wilt help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Philip Lewis Armstrong
Vantis Business Recovery Services

PO Box 2653
66 Wigmore Street
London
W1A 3RT
020 7467 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Statutory Information

Date of incorporation: 7 March 1991
Company number: 02589210
Trading name(s): DiagnoSYS Limited

Court in which Administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Court reference number: 13701 of 2009
Registered office: 66 Wigmore Street
London
Wiu 25B
Previous registered office: Systems House
Bedford Road
Petersfield
Hampshire
GU32 3QH
Trading address: As above
Directors: Denise Goulimis

John Trevor Harrison

Philip Heasman

Charles William Allistair McIntosh
Ian Alexander Neville McIntosh
Robert Louis Smith

Jeremy Michael Wooding

Secretary: John Chant
EC Regulation will apply and the proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in article 3 of

the EC Regulations; both the registered office and the principle place of business are within the
jurisdiction.




DiagnoSYS$ Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 06 July 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Third Party Contributions (rent) 49,984.74 49,984.74
Book Debts {due to purchaser) 24,763.04 24,763,094
Cash at Bank 3,393.10 3,393.10
Sale Proceeds (after RBS paid in full) 176,452.13 176,452.13
0.00 254,593.01 254,593.01

PAYMENTS
Filing fee 10 10
Statutory Advertising 67.50 67.5
Legal Fees 40,601.80 40,601.80
Rents Payable 49,984.74 49,984.74
Bank Charges 40.00 40
Vat Receivable - Floating 10.13 10.13
0.00 90,714.17 90,714.17
Balances in Hand 0.00 163,878.84 163,878.84
0.00 254,593.01 254,593.01

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver. 5.02 06-Juk-09




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company Number
DiagnoSYS Limited 02589210
In the High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 13701 of 2009

ffull name of court]

(2) Insert name and  Sgatement as to the affairs of (a)
:;d’ess of registered  npa000SYS Limited,
ice of the company PO Box 2653
66 Wigmore Street
London
WIA 3RT

(b} Insertdate  On the {b) 13 May 2009, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and

complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b}, the date
that the company entered administration.

full Name: PH(ZJP H@SMAM

Signed: - /
Dated: ‘-/7 /07




A — Summary of Assets

Assets Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
——T3
0 S 30Tt
Assets subject to floating charge:
PLANK P WAACK (RO 779 S¥2 taq 940
Ny (67 38 152 10 000
Peumied P bed RS qiq (60 150 000
THied PreTi Dedmes 26l 652 5o oo
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
2,175, 3% 147, 940

Signature

Date




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by Foating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought
down)

Estimated deficiency/suiplss as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to

Realise
£
£l ayy aap
£ 27538 !
o o
£
£
308 2N 427798
£ 405 192
£ 18671 Loy
957 00c G$7 ooe
lé()\Q‘\b“‘ ef (51 808 )
WE 1N 248
£
£, 36 448
247,13 220723
- 51 808
(qug #s)E (1) w261
T t6 (09
fl(2271239)

S

Signature

Date 6/7/0?




4 O\P\w ajeq \ ainjeubis

3
ANINS3S JO BNjRA

w Y TS 8

uanib 10}palo 1Gep uewen
Aunaas 3eg AQ play Aunass Aue Jo sjeiaq 40 Junowy {apoojsod yum) ssauppy 10 Joypa)d) Jo weN

-uojssassod s Auedwoo sy Uj Apsdoud Jaao 3 4O UoRUaIR BujwiRp SI0}PRID pUE SOIAIIS JO SPoad Jjo Addns ay3 jo aaurape U} pied sjunowe

Bujwiep siswoisna pue syuswassbe sjes jeuonipuod 1o Buises) |PReyd ‘sseydind-asy Japun KNP @ Alpuap] pue sIO)pald [|B 3pN(DUl ISMW NOA 0N

$HO.LIA3IUD ANVAWOD




NnYN\\W aleq

S|e3el

§ ainjeubis

M 3%&%% 3%

PIay SaJeys Jo sjielsg

anjea
JRUNLUON

GET

saleys jO "ON (sponisod yiim) Ssalppy

Japoyaieys Jo awen

'SYIQTOHIYVHS ANVIWOD




Sehedde A

68'0CS'S
129996
Lrar0'e
e’y
9285’9
8Y'SB5'9
8 LeLL
00’58’
§Cas2't
00'ser'L
64°229'8
£Z'050'8
a'sal's
$1'806'8
0£°80L'0L
[s >4 MN S
TLEIF L
00'0A5 L
ELLL0'EY
L9'855'CL
[E42: 48
Fra4-1 -1
v LeY' 9L
L2959
99'802' 4}
00'888"L 1
Lratsl
0zZ'e05'8!
LE125'81
Q0'¥00'0E
S4'€05'0T
8658272
[0 TA 44
BEISSE
L5
00'009'EZ
S6°LLL'YT
£o'vZe'st
oge9g'a?
80°ESL'CC
Z9'086'8C
00'REY'OY
S5'Bre'9y
¥E6L9'05
O rLL'LS
F1'ESO'RS
00'589°0§
MYBZO'LLL
STORLLEL
50612402
Q0'BE00C
00'0L0' L0y

FHIHS aWvH
S37TwAs HABON JHIKSLNIY
SN¥IE TN OVHE

AULNIAQD
13560Q

NY LSV

AYIHSHHOA HLHON
SLUA 'NOONIMS

1HDIM SO 3781 LHOdMEN
v&n

SINYH

YILSIHINVW

SENYD

AJYYns

SLYIH HLYOMMOLIY
FYHSJIWYH

SLNYH Y3A00NY
125u0d

$38 rOX3
AONVIIVHL §201 OXINYS
HLNQWSLYOd

BUHSCHOJEHIH
HLAOWSNYNOE
L302TND
13sd0q

¥3r LEN9
AZYHNS
135604
HUNOWSLYyOd

NYIO 40 3LYNVYLINS
HLNOWSLYOd

syong
AOLSONISYE
501330

QwQd NE31SIM
ANYWYID

ey
MIHS304
21004

IHIVHYY LPGE ON XC8 Cd
NQANOT

ANOWHDIY

HYYd NOLSHYW RINOS

NOGNOY

SHHSHIMUYM

LITYLS SNV LS H3ad LB
vL9Z8 VD

LNYAYH

$31203

SLO3N 15 'NODOS NOLYE
QuoIqND

Bulpaey

NICSMS
135404
Qw0d SHYOM
5§51

JLYLST WILLSNAN HINOMTYM
INGOENIM

Lasu00

NYIANNOH

NOA3Q

ONYMINVYNS

WYHSOD

ANYIWE3E
NAMIIM
ANHNOBLSIM
AJYHNSG
HIENKILSINHD

THIMSIWYH
YIALSTAINYI

NOLLNS

JYIHSIKD

ANHOANIM

avod AINJOH

ZH1 3A00 WASOd
AYOH YIDHINNOD 34¢

HPLHIE

QvO¥ ONILHOM

INYT HONYW

ISNOH IXNVETUW '00S Ld30
AHO0LTY-LNHSANY ZC0v8
1001

ovCE XI0LYK

Aavod 31004 00¢
JHIVLIQAASNNTS OKTL0
Y O3INHY NIQCNYIZ ¥a
AVOH NDIMEYM
STI8V.LE ANSY

avoy 301$a00M
033

1I3ULS QWOIX0 081
NITY38 §50rL-Q
HLHOMININ

ALINS NYNOBNYHD IHL
INIAYI

QYO GNOLSONYT
NCINOW

WHYd STINISNE HLHOMWIOD
JOVYEIL YHONYXITY
POCM Euﬂ:-am

NOQNOY

WIOHXJ0LS
INYNOTNIM

FSNCH ¥v3d

OvOY WYHNHYA
NOQNON

AYM HLEON

JLY.LS3 ONI NMOANSSZ
3700d

OvQH HLNOWS.1¥0d
AENOIVEA

QvOY NYYIYNYLLYd
avOoy HNOBUYHHLECON
NOQNOT

0dNGI3Y4 LLi8LQ
7130 WINUYH 8L

QvCY YOOWYSS €1
ONINOM

NOoLENg

NOQNON

Q1314843134
FLYDISNY3A L ON
WYAHD

1MOdND0LS

FLY1S3 WIHLISAONI NMOONY S
LHN0D NOIEG

MY

ISNOH Q13IJONIM

peoy RQUIGILA TF

3LvLS3 IVTHLSIONT WYH LS3M
NHvd WIRLSNON NIGEYMYH
irl X080

¥ir ISSYHLSNIALSNY G

ABg 9SRUKNG 3[BIVY

ISNOH GNYTNIHLNS

FSNOH §3LYD ALNNGA
LNYAST NO NIWIHD €1

(g12 151} 5 ON 0718 321 3LVLS
FHUINTI NOILIBIHXS L¥NOD §Tuv3
ASNOH SYaNNQ

81-81 BLINND

AVYOU TYNVD

ISAOH WOQONIX QILINA

IZ WWYOISSIN

AYOY NIAUYM vas

SNIMIQO AN YT

ONIHILLIN OLLL

NHYd ADOTONHIZL SNOLSINYT
v QWOI3TEYLS

avod LEYNGD NOLVYI 0V

3SNOH LHONYNNGD

peoy aoiebuiseg

133418 OOUSHIVL ¥3ddN T
08 ¥91-§

TUHIZENS

ANSWEINDS NQILINOOH Xvad
SSINISNE WYY SMOYE AYIVO 3HL
39Vd L3374 04

QL1 TUHNMOHDI SHO0uE
OvO¥ QHO4taAL e

MY ONIQYYLHAYIH NQLWOH
3LvY XISSEM

ANNIAY ATISONIN

$2 NYYNYNY.LLY4 10S 0C
3SA0H NOISIDING

ZHYNDS YD Tvavel 09

8Z WLS HIONIZLEO0R
3102a00Mm

HOOT4 LSHld

SNIVW QRYHONO 22

30¥71d TTVH NOLENE §

L33YLS WYITVH 8192

FOVd SNN3d

903 ANTWLHYdY

AMNNSAY L108MAN S

SNY' TIvH QHIg

QvOX WYHEQD LP

T LNN

08f} X0O8 Od

HOOT4 H19

SNOISEQ 10 0003073
19HYddY SNOSNHOr  §LOLNHOM
L LUADHEID NNEEW  1000183W
5190008 1138 §2r01N3C
O SINTWAULENI XA LD9ZNIXA
ZUYMHIS 7 30HOY  TOLIOHOW
§53uXA WHa03d 190303
8 3ONVHUNSNI 2854 00L0881D
OHIACYd  LOOOAONd
7 0ng) WIHYY-TY  £e20VWHY
AONDAIC NOIHYID  LODOEYTD
1WAV LOOOHWYT
§SIVYNIY ILvNLLTA LLLZILN
0208713 TT3INYYd  0090NYYVA
WH HLINS LY3BAYT  L1000DJHST
AWS NITY3IR 3SSEW  1000RSINW
dAS LTIL WIMEYM ODEZAMEYM
NOWISdY SNITIOD  §9E071102
L NIAYYW-L53L03D  €H20L039
54N0SEA JAINYADY  FZZOVAQY
ILYNHILN NOSNOW  POLLSHOW
Y1053 HLHOMWI0D  LLEOWR0OD
QUYMAYH AQLS 008 90115008
ojoupe| Rjonbes  §10ZNDIS
ANSWIOYNYIN AHNS3 09508183
8v NOSSI¥3  2000D1H3
1510 L2S600 LSY3  #0Z12QQ3
Nid 3DIOANI D8SH  229WMv3d
NYW T3AYYEL QYHON  LOOOQHON
TIOER  1000CHA
QLY SONILSYD d28 8120408
19auttivg Jequeyd  EPOZHLAL
IWTINIOND LERIHd  1O00TIMe
13w L33HS MOTHVYE  rrZ0THYE
1 vasWY INYLNOD  #OSOLNGD
NYdWO2 3ND YIG3W  L00DIQIW
FHLNOS $I00LF D £0FOCLID
FLYIDOSSY ¥31d3X  LO0QTdIN
HI3NIONS LdAIN0OD  LTEOINDD
NOSIHYYH L[ 1000VHL!
NISNMOL NCLNNYH  Z6R0IWYH
NAQTNIWNYIW
FAMAS HDTLNOS  1ZOLNI0S
QIXILEVHD SFEIW  LOOOrHIW
HLSI0 SANVH LSYE 005000M3
v QEYHJIHS QIAYQ  90¥GIAYQ
NidIL QIAYQ
O3LIMET SNAQYYEEL  1000VHEL
NH23L INOMLDI1E 6£500373
SNO 39YHd  BRSLSYHO
01V QINHY HNISHS
. JHWH
SWEN Wwnoady
BURETT IBIPeI5

m7 SAgoubeiQ




Lover
00°00%

e R0S

00'ots

ST'I99

05'999

Lo's2e

¥5'50¢

AV

LEPEL

2L

€tad

Zr'ass

L5862

96'%06

£CBE

§5'256

00'!B6

UL
15°260's
£5'880'1
06'L60'1
LA
882"
£0°782'L
vezc')
aYEOY' L
00'00s' ¢
Wies't
ZLELS'E
Yo'erg'L
00°{S9°L
oLzzL’L
§9'0¢6"L
s
L d TheF 4
XTSSNS LSIM "DNIHLHOM

SLNYR
uopuoY

F0Qq1y8 3083

BEIHSHYIF AHNEMIN
SINYH
X2§53

NOQNOT
aysdwey

SLy3H
uoidweyines

aQvr LEND

SHE LINN
HIHSINVH

aNYILODS

NOLSWYHILNOS
SLNWYH

dEP ¥END JUIHSIWYH
L3SHOQ

¥sn
3LYDHIUSNH
SONVIOlN LS3M

13540
anyrduen
INvaHL

ATEYNS
1004

N3C3ms

135400 "NMOONY3A4
Hpieg

AJEENs

SINYH

udpemg
AHIHSYINYT

SAONYTHIHLIN 3RL
138400
HLNOWSLYOd

QN3 39203

QvOoY FEWOONYYS

LNYAYH
RIGPAoAA HINSS
GACHWIOHLAW

avOou NOONOT
Q7131386813d
Av01d3778
SLINWH

A0AM IHL
ynewsped
Weiglxl
NIAONT e vH
pug obpel
SINVYH
JHHSdWvH
SINWH

19t 86HA
SLNVHIYON
LNYAVH
SS0MY SCYYHHID

SSINYIANI

ON3 LS3IM "OY0Y 3D0INSSNYI
AOOHdM ¥N

NOLIY

3004

X038NG 1SIAL

BZIS6 v2 3SOF NYS
SYITWYHI ¥NVE STAOT)
TIVSTYM
NOLdWYHLNDS

3700d

UodsoH

CvOY NOLLYLS

SXy3a

ASLYIND
AMLEOMWYH

X385NS L53Mm

NOCONOT

WIOHY20LS

QvOu QOOMEDNIY 791
fouwny

ATISEOH LSv3

SINAIN NOLIW
IHIHSIHD

FYINSIWYH
NOLIWYHINOS NOLLOL
SLINYH

wiou¥sns £8 Lt
NYHLAT

14720 vE2azIN
HLNOWINYNGS

O¥OH INIYWYIA L NYND
Ov¥Ouy AR1L08
FINVYNIS TOIOANI D8SH
HYQA M3N

AVAM WHYS SLYvH
PROY UIABY |

Ov0d 9SvHa
HONOYWOINYYA

NHVd SSANISNE ANEMEN
onow.Ls

AYM QeQ40vY

SSIT

ISNOH 3IYONIICD
PEOY JNOQRLHON
NLULSAY

e X08 Od

IR ILIAYIIGUIBYS JaMOT
Q1314543134
01214SH¥ALAd
HLINQWSLYOd

ABYHQD

AH¥d SSINISNE LsQOUISONIN
QY 0Y 3SHOMIOV 95
H1NDWSLHCd

¥d SSINISNS ¥ VL3N SSINHIAN
NOAONOT

TIW SH3LVvD

1LOHSWYHY

TNV AZLSNY ¥3ddN

NOLdN

[l T

R00 3LINS

QITATTHYA ASMYY OID
STUHNMOYE

AYMENIIND L858

AEVd ONIQVEL HLYEH NOLICH
PRGN PURIIIOK

FHANID ADGIONHIIL 3TvVIHL
AMNEMIN

QAvOY 140HIHAd

SNV SNTTIY 9
NOLdWYHILLN

SMVILEON

28 £01-38

¥Hvd SEINISNE WYHONG
pRoy Boojueps

AMEO ANVICOOM

0008 X08 Od

[=hE[Ef~-Rlelsl 401
YRISIHILHOL

Qvly 1ANANE

WyHIdYs

3001HEWYD

€ot) xog

30¥1d SONILSYH

S71 DIMISWYQHALLOY

QYO MBIA LEIHOA LT

H¥Yd TYIHLSNONI IAQHOHDIH
Mg SSINISNG ON3 IDAZH L1
P17} shop Jandwog

SYJIYINY BHL JO BNNRAY 0621
JULNID SEINISHA TYNOIOTY
SENOH WAk

AYYD SSINISNG AVLNNGD ONYY dOL
QYOY ISNOHNI0ID T

2SNOH LNIWINNSYIW
SIOWLLOD BNV aMLATE
3MINID SEINISNT QHOLOVY §
avOou LN

XTrotW dd

¥JB4 $30U(8NE WOOY §

BIt # QAT9 LEIM MV LLST
GLYIYNOILYNYALN 509

153 12UISNPU) USJOS £ 1N
L3THLS INVAYT T

133415 393700 91
FOVHHAL SHIHSSWYH 89
AYHENa

88 X0 Od

AVMIOOIN 3HL 2

3SNOH ONYINDNE

INNIAY Q1BI4TSVW 61

FSNOH NYMOD

HYNDS AF1I¥38 2y

ASN0H NATHYS

INYT HIWI00M

NAWODD

FOV1d VENANGA 2L

we _C._-:O

AYM HOELL LEog

ANINT LIS AUYINAIOA
QYQY NOANIT

ISNOH LEOdAONYT

QvOY NOLIOK 9 LA LINN
08| d QJuciCy

ZLING

Qvoy AVQvavYs

AIvd QHVYAMAS

ISNOHIYYM dOLNHOM THL
2Lv1S3 TVIHLSNON! AOCMEYH
QYOY VIHOLIIA £C

005{ X08

£ LINN

g |ewEnpu] eiousxey Qg N
£139HINDS

440 S1dDH SWRLTAS LNSHIDYNYW
133WL8 1IvQ00D
AYMSNIZND IHL 91

FSNOH IGISHAAY

L3IHLE HOIK L5

BNY NOINN $2-12

gr ueislieNewiung

LENOD SONILEYH £

dIMSHNINIYSIYING
2804 HLNOWINMNOE
0 4735 NY¥SHLNOS
1 WODFI1AL HIVRa
171 3A0W ¥3LNdN0D
33HOM ¥ NYATINS
Nnos ¥ HLNOWSL1HOd
GOSN

BYWNSNOD J30NYHE
XINFOHd NLLSNY
WNYLSNI TYNOILYN
IAYIS IXVL @2+

Hd div TYSYAINN

17 438Ny HISLNG
ONIINIHIINCD LB
péiun 2194
SOINOHLDINE XLAN
310580 LNINQJWOD
YHSITYI NHIHLNOS
QIHOM 3DQIHLEYD
LNIEdY13d

d) LNIHdAdCD 90d
Av¥d INOHdINAL LB
T SLNENOJWOD SY
dSI10 HINNMY QYOH
SNg Y04 $3002uva
SSIUIWOD NNITHIY
Y131 ¥ SONYHOIM
29 ¥31AL-ATISYL
YIH TYNCILY4N220
NYI1D H0aYSSYany
LNYHS NHOM
ONIXYWISYD Q2 d
SijWIT xoyouyI L

a1 eoNNe
HSOLNIJW 'O'Y'Y
NINWNOYINT ¥I103A
IWYNOISSI308d ddB
OS5TUgWOI XI85aIM
NYT39
TSAUNOULIIT LS
NOYLI3I2 ABNEMIN
d YLvQ DLLYWOLNY
ANIOP) SO4E 8802
ONIDVHIYd NEIS3D
¥ TIENS daidd
YAONY 7 OY3BNIND

| SHOQ 5¥¥2 ALNNOD

JiAYIS LV 1Y
JONVYNI WNIOYLS
QUYANYLS HSILLIHE
SATHYHI LLIYIAS
NOAWWED ONILEHYYW
ONLLNGWOD SIedY
TYHLNIZ QHYNO0Hd
Wy'D) LHY JIHdYED
0|§ ASyiLL ey
GRLIWT AN

LOOOHING
L0GHNCA
$000LNCS
000 0v3d
HO008WO D
Loo00INS
€L91LH0d
SLELDSIN
obZonwsa
HI00LS MY
LZpLiLYN
12 4sk: T4
FLITAINN
£LT08LNY
10000218
+000v13d
LO0OXLAN
L0000
SI8LLACS
FAR 2R L o]
dalg #1710

X589 SRy
ZNE EING
219 1tHA
Qdé OlHY
3HE LIvD

als tve

ads zan

XrL LvH
Mdi NN

BZL SNN
org rds
NG 9508
Xz veno
gz LA
d35 rivm
XL riin
CLERY ot
LNG riiad

M3 Y
OS5 TML
rys €0d
oSz 21y
NP §103
M2 LOY
HNE §3W
SvezZing
DAI0LE7
NSZ 0ZWD

X0r 10§

AQL ELAML X253700INW
AIWYUNS

ws0g
YBSENS 183M

INTX 'GNISIAVHD
Hiva

XISINQAIK 1TIYHLNOS
DNON ONOH
X383100IW

JHIHSL M
SINYH

WYHONIYLWY
AJHHNS

g
HAC P1LAAL

FHIHSOUQL LY TH
X353700IW

AZYUNS

$xu3g ONtOVIY
S3NAIN NOLTIW
$2079
ATTHINIH

X8583
FHIHSIWYH
FOVYN3AILS

SHIHSYINY]
WYHLI34

ONINYOQ 'THOWNYY
XISSNS LSIM
poosIap

A3TMvHD

Yoy QVIHENIEDS
NCOSHININ

QvQy INJHd

DNOHD IV
FUONNYLS
NOLSWYHLYON
NI1Wag
NOLIWWYHLEON
AMNASIYS
NOLdWYHLNOS 'HOIZ1LSYI
JUHSdNYH

SINAIN NOLTIW
HLY3IHAYOUE
L3158

AHIMSNYIE

wepiey

X3$3100IW
ANYILODE

TIFEAD

SNYBTV LS
WYHNINIIML
HLNQWSLHOd
SIWYHL-NO-NQLIYAM
X3853

HILSIHIS

UM Uy

3903 H3QNN NQLLOM
AYM QI31LYSEM
MOpRH

&N

YIHY WINLENAON! NIJED Nid

NIQHONQOL

QvQY LE3U0E

LENOD TUH AZINNG
ONIHLYOM

183 RUI SXEIQGT P SO HO8Ig
AYM AULS3IYd

¥dvd ASIWJYTLNG QVIHONIYLS
SNV S3NY

¥uvd QNI ¥3AV3E
L3JFHLE INSL ONCL OM 55
INY1 LOCASNOH 06%
O[S [RUISAPUL SN IIG
Zsorl-0

TLIS %08 Od

NAMOQ NOLHGd

ANV HIMOL

NCLIY

AITHILENE

QYOY N3AVYD

GvOY ASSIHEHD ‘T LINN
STONYIHL HSYINNIM
PROY WM N0 1R
WyHL13d

QINYNYIEWND
AYLNIAQD

133415 343434 1§ L0t
NIIWO JHL 0L

3HINDD FSIYGYRLND BONDTIVHO
QvOY ADVHYRLL grry
YESNONOLIVID

QvOH Wavd SHddavi2
BAUQ UA[EY

TIVHWOHD

ASM0H YINQHD

Anadnary

IvQY NOLLYLS ¥

aQv0y NOLINOY 82-¥2

Y0y 3SNOHADOM

S8M0K 84N

FENOH vIXIATY

Ly X08'C'd

B5UBD) 3[40 QUL '}y MU
LHNQY HOIFVYY »1/EL SLIND
ISNOH OTHY

RVOTAVL SINOSHY S

0L LINN

JHLNSD 30v3d QIHOM T
ISN0K NOSI0

PROY ||OMEED B1G

YZ1 237 YIDNrENHL
ANIWLYYYIT H30037 §3vS
NOLIHD

S1¥1S3 ONI SNV ¥3MO0L 0L LINN
QvOY WYHiQ0 010

QYOU IAYYID

09 X08 Od

ASNOH NOIVE 13DIN

Qv QoY 3Tva344YHM L)
PENCH SIAUIDS

I8 X08 Od

MIA SENAQUIAD 1L

89t X08 0d

ISNCH AN

LuNQJ 13H0 ¥

0 LINA

FULINTD SSENISNE NOLIYA ¥P LINN
QvOH NOSNBHJELS

F5N0H 3341 HO338

vy 4Bojouyse,

Wivd WOOUHSAW Q10 IHL
AL (N) FIMNT SYALIOM
FIWN UGG LT VD

JHANZD §SINISNEG INITNIVA
¥ LiNM

NN dd3 LNVHAYND
35 130uvd JALINA
LNI) NOLLOWOLNY
YILVA NYEHLNOS
1NAIELSIO OINNEL
S 30140 e
ILYNEILNI OIHIY
43§ TWIINHIIL B
LHOIBX S MHYW LS
NOILYIAY LSVAHOL
SINOULITTE NOSTIO
LW BN sNoI
SATIANIS WLEYD

L SNIMNYEd SIAvEL
ORI WHIeIH
HOIZYA NOILYWYOS
3931100 ROLTY
W17 LO3MI0 QDAY
QYO YOLVHAVIZIHM
Al SLuEvd Wiy
SWYITUM TIvA
CILWI YDINEHIS
YNOILYNYILNI 1KQ
11 3408N3 J3LWVS
dNOHD ANYINYIIYIN
YAMYLLO SWYHNIRRA
QL dM-NILHOLL

Wd JHId NHBHLNOS
QL1 AYMYNYE
HL2313 ONIHINDd
T ONIUNYH 51588
W1 3d0UN3 30vd
JONHOAL HOLSY.LYO
NILINGNOD HINOHD
arysad

¥ S0IHGYHD YHETY
Aa3LwW1 $30

10000vND
001Z38dN
¥L100LNY
RIGTLNOS
PSOZNNAL
[t 4%
L2 HI
LO00TLHN
LOOOVIALS
10003401
LTSLOST0
9L60SNN
L0001 w3
PASLUVYHS
gieLlBdYN
A000WH 04
100001V
1000 oA
POLOVYBY
L000dHIV
13007UvA
orDZIHIS
Q0rIMIH]
LPOZLNVS
TLELAOWVW
Looo3g3q
FOOTHDIL
8£0ZLNOS
LO00¥YNYS
1000 d
8rZ0lS3E
#09L30Vd
Cerdvivd
100CHD
ZZy08I0
TZL0Md Y
£0L17830




Sclo Jule 6

SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 26 AUGUST 2008

Name: Grenadier Development Capital Fund 1 Limited Partnership
Address: 15 Stratton Street, London W1iJ 8LQ
Ordinary of 0.01p 125,896
Deferred of 0.0lp 571,670,620
Name: Sheikh Ahmed Farid Mohammed Al-Aulaqi
Address: PO Box 1880, Ruwi, Postal Code 112, Sultanate of Oman
Ordinary of 0.01p 40,824
Deferred of 0.01p 9,866,112
Name: Rowanmoor Trustees Limited and Philip Heasman.

Address: 46-50 Castle Street, Salisbury, Willtshire SP2 ODZ

Ordinary of 0.01p 14,987
Deferred of 0.0tp 7,926,043
Name BJD Raincock |
Address Ancton Manor, Ancton Lane, Middieton-on-Sea, West Sussex i
PQO22 6NJ '
Ordinary of 0.01p 11,217
Deferred of 0.01p 344,603

Name James Mcintosh
Address 42 Denton Road, Itkley, West Yorkshire, LS29 0AA

Ordinary of 0.01p 78.477
Deferred of 0.01p 3,618,403
Name Ian Mclntosh
Address Charingworth Chase, Nr Chipping Campden, Gloucester GL354AR
Ordinary of 0.01p 75,056

Deferred of 0.01p 3,261,308




Name John Trevor Harmson

Address Woodcote, 1b Harmer Dell, Welwyn, Hertfordshire AL6 OBE
Ordinary of 0.01p 60,599
Deferred of 0.01p 3,070,388
Name Sarah Elizabeth Coakes
Address High Pasture, Moor Lane, Threshfield, Nr Skipton, N Yorkshire
BD23 5NS
Ordinary of 0.01p 80,477
Deferred of 0.01p 3,618,403
Name Charles W A Mcintosh
Address 37 Glenruce Road, Blackheath, London SE3 78D
Ordinary of 0.01p 70,910
Deferred of 0.01p 4,307,620
Name Jeremy & Julia Wooding
Address 25 Maunsel Street, Westminster, London SWI1P 2QN
Ordinary of 0.01p 6,288
Deferred of 0.01p 2,046,922
Name DA Cooper and MJF Pension Trustees Ltd
Address 8 St. Stephen Street, Manchester M3 6AY
Ordinary of 0.01p 644
Deferred of 0.01p 1,323,456
Name Gillian Mclntosh

Address Charingworth Chase, Nr Chipping Campden, Gloucester GL55 6NU
Ordinary of 0.01p 25,056

Deferred of 0.01p 2,744,393




Name Angus Mclntosh
Address Charingworth Chase, Nr Chipping Campden, Gloucester GL55 6NU

Ordinary of 0.01p 7,418
Deferred of 0.0lp 1,193,349

Name Lonban Limited
Address Charingworth Chase, Nr Chipping Campden, Gloucester GL55 6NU

Ordinary of 0.01p 22,767
Deferred of 0.0lp 689,216
Name Kate Hustier
Address 4 Kirklands Gardens, Baildon, Yorkshire BD17 6HP
Ordinary of 0.01p 66,043
Deferred of 0.01p 2,929.177
Name Peter Pontidas
Address 55 Artesian Road, London W2 5DB
Ordinary of 0.01p 32,780
Deferred of 0.01p 4,417,740
Name Geoffrey A Tantum
Address 19 St. James’s Square, Bath BA1 2TS
Ordinary of 0.01p 542
Deferred of 0.01p 861,518
Name Eli Chahin
Address Flat 6 Minerva House, 16 Montague Close, Southwark SE1 9DF
Ordinary of 0.0lp 1,084
Deferred of 0.01p 1,723,046




Name

Craven Trust Company Limited RES087

Address ¢/o EFG Trust Company Limited. P O Box 641, Seaton Place, St.
Helier, Jersey JE4 8Y]
Ordinary of 0.01p 53,691
Deferred of 0.01p 689,216
Name [an G Ord
Address PO Box 918, Post Code 130, AlAlthaibah, Sultanate of Oman
Ordinary of 0.01p 217
Deferred of 0.01p 344,603
Name Jonathan MacKay-Lewis
Address Gattertop, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 0JY
Ordinary of 0.01p 5,542
Deferred of 0.01p 861,518
Name Fiona Mcintosh
Address Charingworth Chase,Nr Chipping Camden,Gloucester,GL55 6NU
Ordinary of 0.01p 107
Deferred of 0.01p | 169,893
Name Tan Bruce Carswell
Address Appartement 641, 25 Avenue Beausjour, 06400 Cannes, France
Ordinary of 0.01p 9,277
Deferred of 0.0ip , 1,033,850
Name Alexander James Mclntosh
Address Hawlands, 6 Kirk Lane, Eastby, Skipton, Yorkshire BD23 65U
Ordinary of 0.01p 4,200
Name Jason Cordery
Address 30 Lower Farlington Road, Portsmouth PO6 1JH

Ordinary of 0.01p 10,000




Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Name
Address

Robert Smith
24 — 26 Dragon Street, Petersfield, Hants GU31 4JJ

Ordinary of 0.01p 171,333

Crusader International Ltd
26 Floor, Wyndham Place, 44 Wyndham Street, Central, Hong Kong

Ordinary of 0.01p 100,000
Toby Blackmore

9 Richmond Wood Road, Bournemouth, Dorset BH8 9DG

Ordinary of 0.01p 20,000
Mark Proctor

44 Rounton Road, Church Crookham, Fieet, Hants GU52 6JH

Ordinary of 0.01p 24,000
Stephen Marshall

Pegswood House, 4 The Mount, Hoggarth Close, PetersfieldGU314YS
Ordinary of 0.01p 5,000
Tim Webb

3160 Rustic Drive, Kissimmee, Florida 34744-9322, USA

Ordinary of 0.01p 5,000

Oftham Assets Ltd
Oftham House, Offtham, Arundel, Sussex BN18 9BD

Ordinary of 0.01p 63,167

Rupert Rodenck Faure-Walker
Woodhill, Danbury, Essex CM3 4AN

Ordinary of 0.01p 100,000




Name Peter Snell
Address Old Quinings, Down Street, West Ashling, Chichester, West Sussex
PO18 8DS
Ordinary of 0.01p 50,000
Name Peter Clive Fisher
Address 104 Clarendon Drive, Putney, London SW15 1AH
Ordinary of 0.01p 50,000
Name Angus Sutherfand Johnson
Address Hammonds, Hammonds Lane, Sandbridge, St Albans, Hertfordshire
AlL4 9BG
Ordinary of 0.01p 31,666
Name Audrey Christine Johnson
Address Hammonds, Hammonds Lane, Sandridge, St Albans, Herts AL4 9BG
Ordinary of 0.01p 31,667
Name Peter Joseph Albert Marsh
Address 13 Hartington House, Drummond Gate, London SW1V ZHL
Ordinary of 0.01p 50,000
Name Denise Goulimis
Address Shuttlecock Cottage, Lyford Cay Drive, PO Box N7776, Nassau,
New Prov, Bahamas
Ordinary of 0.01p 105,000
ISSUED:
ORDINARY 1,610,932
DEFERRED 628,411,397
AUTHORISED:
ORDINARY 26.08.08 300,000,000
17.10.08 150,000,000
proposed 171,583,749
DEFERRED 26.08.08 500,000,000
17.10.08 650,000,000

proposed 628,416,251




DIAGNOSYS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Analysis of time costs
for the period 13 May 2009 to 6 July 2009

Time costs
Total

Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning 1 gse] [ 350] | 65.10 ] | 250] [ sos0] [ 1so0sss0) [ 22490
Realisation of Assets | 400] | -] o] | - 1 [ so0] | 2,20000] [ 440.00]
Trading L B -] -1 L | -1 -]
Creditors | 250] | -] | 450] | -] [ 7] | 222750 | 3is2i]
Total | 1600] [ 3s0] | 70.60 | | 250] | 9260] | 22,514.00 |
Total fees claimed
Disburseinents
Category 1 667.04
Charge out rates with effet from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effet from 1/11/08
Grade £/h Grade E/h
Partner 360445 Pariner 395-495
iManager 260-310 Manager 295-350
QOther senior professionals 160-210 Other senior professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250

Examples of work

Admin & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Specific Matters

Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appotntment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2 - A Liquidator’s Investigation into the affairs of an insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employee issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors claims {including emoplyees and other preferentlal creditors)




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF DIAGNOSYS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Philip Lewis Armstrong and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly, the Joint
Administrators of DiagnoSYS Limited pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved. As such, it is envisaged
that objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company had been wound-up (without first being in administration).

The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) they will continue to realise the assets of the company.

b) if they think the company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of
the notice the company will be deemed to be dissolved having given due consideration to
point (a) above.

c) the company may be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation to enable a distribution to be
made to creditors if appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 Schedule Bl Insolvency Act
1986, should the creditors not nominate a liquidator; the proposed liquidators are to be
Philip Lewis Armstrong and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly. Pursuant to Rule 2.33 and 2.117 (3)
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

d) the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis in
accordance with their charge out rates as detailed in Appendix F, together with those
disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the loint
Administrators see fit.

e) the administration may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary.

f) The Joint Administrators be granted their discharge from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98({2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 21 days after ceasing to act.

Dated this 6 July 2009

Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Nicholas Hugh O'Reilly who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13
May 2009.




